transition, April 1, 2010.

Oceanic Iron Ore Corp.
Notes to the financial statements
For the Three Month Period ended June 30, 2011
 (Unaudited)

9

5.  TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

b) Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

IFRS 1 requires an entity to reconcile equity, comprehensive income and cash flows for

prior periods. The adoption of IFRS had no impact on the net cash flows of the Company.

The changes made to the statements of loss and comprehensive loss and statements of

financial position have resulted in reclassification of various amounts on the statements

of cash flows.  However as there have been no changes to the net cash flows, no

reconciliations have been prepared.  The following table represents the reconciliation

from Canadian GAAP to IFRS for the opening balance sheet (April 1, 2010).

i) A reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS statements of financial

position at March 31, 2011 is provided below.  Note that a reconciliation at April 1,

2010 and June 30, 2010 is not shown as the presentation under Canadian GAAP

matches that under IFRS.

Canadian Effect of

 GAAP transition to IFRS

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $   19,082,521  $   -  $   19,082,521

Marketable securities   171,250   -   171,250

Receivables   253,600   -   253,600

Prepaid expenses and deposits   700,094   -   700,094

   20,207,465   -   20,207,465

Equipment   -   -   -

Investments   -   -   -

Mineral properties (i)   22,252,529   (3,793,201)   18,459,328

Total assets $   42,459,994  $   (3,793,201)  $   38,666,793

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $   889,380  $   -  $   889,380

Due to related parties   24,247   -   24,247

Other liabilities (ii)   -   479,658   479,658

Deferred taxes   5,785,807   (5,785,807)   -

Total liabilities   6,699,434   (5,306,149)   1,393,285

Equity attributable to shareholders

Share capital (i),(ii)   42,860,458   1,658,088   44,518,546

Contributed surplus   5,835,323   -   5,835,323

Deficit (i)   (12,935,221)   (145,140)   (13,080,361)

   35,760,560   1,512,948   37,273,508

Total liabilities and equity $   42,459,994  $   (3,793,201)  $   38,666,793

March 31, 2011

IFRSNote

Oceanic Iron Ore Corp.
Notes to the financial statements
For the Three Month Period ended June 30, 2011
 (Unaudited)

10

5.  TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

ii) A reconciliation between the Canadian GAAP and IFRS total comprehensive loss for the

year ended March 31, 2011 is provided below.  Note that a reconciliation for the three

month period ended June 30, 2010 is not shown as the presentation under Canadian

GAAP matches that under IFRS.

 Effect of

 Canadian  transition

  GAAP  to IFRS

Expenses

Amortization   1,200   -   1,200